The sensitivity analysis performed considered the Company's exposure to liabilities denominated in foreign
currency and borrowings contracted at floating interest rates.

27.2 Financial risk factors

The Company's objectives in managing its capital are to safeguard its business continuity capacity to offer return
to shareholders and benefits to the other stakeholders besides maintaining an optimal capital structure to
reduce this cost.

To maintain or adjust the Company’s capital structure, Management may - or propose to, in cases that must be
approved by shareholders - review dividend payment policy, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or
sell assets to reduce, for example, indebtedness level.

a) The net debt is defined as short- and long-term borrowings, less cash and cash equivalents, and adjusted for
any gain and/or loss from swap derivative transactions (loan agreement hedge).

b) The debt is defined as short- and long-term borrowings, less cash and cash equivalents, and adjusted by any
gain and/or loss from swap derivative transactions (loan agreement hedge) and other derivative transactions,
represented by NDF (hedge of accounts payable).

Sensitivity analysis

Assets/Liabilities

(BRL) Notional (USD) Probable 5% 10% -5% -10%

Borrowings at post-fixed interest rates

Interest rate swap

Foreign currency borrowings

USD to R$ (CDI) with Swap (641,220)   n/a (38,493)   (40,418)   (42,342)   (36,568)   (34,644)

Borrowings

In CDI (356,377)   n/a (35,716)   (37,502)   (39,288)   (33,930)   (32,144)

Other financial liabilities

Foreign currency suppliers, net of advances

USD to BRL (267,278)   (48,978)   1,793   (11,593)   (24,978)   15,178   28,563

Derivative Financial Instruments

for Hedging Accounts Payable

Forward Exchange Contracts -

Held for Trading

BRL to USD - NDF and Options 401,648   73,601   (6,442)   14,286   35,016   (27,162)   (47,910)

Net exposure (future maturity) - Projected impact on results 24,623   (78,858)  (75,227)   (71,592)   (82,482) (86,135)

Consolidated

Equity balances

June 30, 2025 Scenarios

June 30,

2025

December 31,

2024

June 30,

2025

December 31,

2024

Net debt

Debt

Third-party borrowings 1,087,238   1,085,820   1,289,224   1,282,824

Swap derivative instruments 11,472   (50,608)   11,472   (50,608)

Cash and cash equivalents (546,900)   (418,355)   (675,876)   (566,929)

Net debt (a) 551,810   616,857   624,820   665,287

Debt

Third-party borrowings 1,087,238   1,085,820   1,289,224   1,282,824

Swap derivative instruments 11,472   (50,608)   11,472   (50,608)

Derivative - NDF 14,388   (5,795)   14,388   (5,795)

Cash and cash equivalents (546,900)   (418,355)   (675,876)   (566,929)

Net debt (b) 566,198   611,062   639,208   659,492

Shareholders' equity 1,597,858   1,635,829   1,611,348   1,646,121

Net debt ratio (a) 0.35   0.38   0.39   0.40

Net debt ratio (b) 0.35   0.37   0.40   0.40

ConsolidatedParent company

Positivo Tecnologia S.A. and Subsidiaries

53

27.3 Fair value estimate

The Company assumes that the book balances presented in the accounts receivable from customers and
related parties, and accounts payable to suppliers and related parties, are close to their fair values.  The fair
value of financial liabilities, for disclosure purposes, is estimated by discounting future contract cash flows at
interest rate prevailing in the market, which is available to the Company for similar financial instruments.  The
amounts of the financial liabilities recognized at amortized cost are similar to their fair values and are immaterial